The WMD loaned its Specialty Training Session I: Recognizing and Reporting Illicit 
Discharges to the City of Dearborn in June 2001.  The City used it to train city staff to 
recognize illicit connections and provide them with an internal reporting mechanism.     

WMD trained a total of one hundred and fifty-five (155) individuals during the reporting 
period.  It is anticipated that all five modules and the two specialty training sessions will 
be made available to local community and agency staff upon request, provided sufficient 
numbers of attendees exists.  Wayne County WMD is currently considering establishing

[...]

Swimming Pool Inspections (County-wide) (IDEP #6): 

The Wayne County Environmental Health Division (EHD) is responsible for annual 
inspections of swimming pools located in separate sanitary sewer areas within Wayne 
County. For the 2001 swimming season, WCEHD inspected five hundred and seventy-
eight (578) swimming pools, an increase of two (2) pools over the number inspected last 
year. The WMD and EHD determined that there is not an effective method of integrating 
illicit connection inspections into the existing annual pool opening inspection process,

[...]

The WC DPW has contributed to the prevention of storm water pollution during the 
reporting period by inspecting 452 miles of County Drains, 276 County Drains, removing 
3,387 cubic yards of material, and identifying illicit connections in the effort to protect 
Wayne County waterways.  Four hundred fifty-five (455) complaints were logged and 
responded to during the reporting period mostly in regards to poor drainage caused by 
debris obstructing the flow of water. 

Staff from the Wayne County Engineering Division identified and eliminated 
approximately 20 basement sump pump direct discharges into roadside drainage ditches.

[...]

inspection activities on commercial businesses and public facilities within the Middle 
Rouge River subwatersheds.  Part of this effort includes education regarding pollution 
prevention and encouraging participation in the River Friendly Partners Program.  

During the reporting period, two hundred sixteen (216) facilities were dye-tested, 
resulting in identification of one hundred and nineteen (119) illicit connections at twenty-
two (22) different facilities.  Dye-test inspections were performed in the communities of 
Plymouth, Plymouth Township, Westland, Livonia, Inkster, Dearborn,  Melvindale, 
Canton Township, Redford Township, Northville and Northville Township;

[...]

Storm Water Management Areas (SWMA) of the Lower 1, Lower 2, Middle 1, Middle 3, 
Main 3-4 and the Upper.  During the reporting period, corrective actions of identified 
illicit connections were verified at twenty-two (22) facilities.    

Since the inception of the program in 1987, Wayne County staff have inspected four 
thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight (4,958) facilities, and identified one thousand three 
hundred nineteen (1,319) illicit connections at three hundred and eighty-two (382)  
facilities.  Confirmation of corrective action has occurred at three hundred and forty-two 
(342) of these facilities.  Confirmation is pending at forty (40) facilities (refer to IDEP 
Appendix # 1, Tab #9 for details). 

Additional Investigation on Behalf of Communities (IDEP #10): 

At the request of and to support local community illicit discharge elimination efforts,

[...]

sewage disposal systems were performed.   Thirty-two (32) of these systems were 
identified as failing; corrections of these violations are either confirmed or pending 
confirmation.  Since the inception of this program in February 2000 through December 
2001, two hundred eight (208) OSDS were inspected under the “time of sale” provision 
of the ordinance.  Fifty-four (54) OSDS were identified as failing.  Wayne County 

currently has seventeen (17) inspectors certified to perform OSDS “time of sale” 
inspections. The Wayne County EHD also issues permits for construction of new OSDS

[...]

County’s illicit connection investigations and dye testing program conducted under 
IDEP#9. These brochures inform businesses in the Rouge River watershed how they can 
prevent storm water pollution and other forms of pollution by employing best 
management practices in their daily operations.  During the reporting period, two hundred 

twenty-three (223) such inspections were made, and a presentation to promote the River 
Friendly Partners program was given in Walled Lake. 

WCDOE continues to promote the use of its 24-Hour Environmental Hotline  (888-223-
2363) for water quality complaints extensively throughout the County.

[...]

workshop and by providing a presentation entitled: “How a River Works: Importance of 
Riparian Buffer Zones”. 

In the spring of 2002, DOE staff assisted Friends of the Rouge with promotion of the 
2002 Frog & Toad Survey workshops; as a result of this effort, approximately seven 
hundred five (705) volunteers in three hundred ten (310) teams have signed up to monitor 
three hundred eighty three (383) survey blocks.  Maps displaying the results of the 2001 

survey and to facilitate in the assignment of blocks for the 2002 program were also 
produced by DOE staff.  Assistance with teacher training for the Rouge Education 
Project was also provided.